

CASE NO. 95,345

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

VOLUSIA COUNTY, a political  
subdivision of the State of  
Florida, THE SCHOOL BOARD OF  
VOLUSIA COUNTY,

Appellants,

v.

ABERDEEN AT ORMOND BEACH, L.P.,  
a Florida limited partnership,

Appellee.

---

—

**INITIAL BRIEF  
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS**

---

—

Appeal of The Order Denying Defendants' Motion  
For Summary Judgment and Granting Plaintiff's  
Motion for Summary Judgment

---

Daniel D. Eckert  
Florida Bar No. 180083  
VOLUSIA COUNTY ATTORNEY  
123 W. Indiana Avenue, Third Floor  
DeLand, FL 32720-4613

Richard S. Graham  
Florida Bar No. 100468  
Carol L. Allen  
Florida Bar No. 0881376  
LANDIS, GRAHAM, FRENCH,  
HUSFELD, SHERMAN & FORD, P.A.  
543 South Ridgewood Avenue

Daytona Beach, FL 32114

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

#### A. Specifically Defined Issue:

Whether the order denying defendants’ motion for summary judgment and granting the plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment should be reversed?

#### B. Underlying Issues:

1. Whether the rational nexus/reasonable connection between Aberdeen, an adult-only/student-free residential community, and the need for and benefit from new schools in Volusia County satisfies the dual rational nexus test for school impact fees?
2. Whether, if adult-only/student-free residential communities are required to be excused from paying school impact fees pursuant to an exemption provision like the one described in dicta in footnote six (6) of *St. Johns County v. Northeast Florida Builders Association, Inc.*, 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991), the basic school impact fee would be turned into a user fee in violation of article IX, section 1 of the Florida Constitution?

### II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

### III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS ..... 1

#### A. Statement of the Case ..... 1

B.	Statement of the Facts .....	3
1.	Appellants .....	3
2.	Impact fee ordinances .....	3
3.	Appellee .....	5
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
V.	ARGUMENT .....	9
A.	The rational nexus/reasonable connection between Aberdeen and the need for and benefit from new schools satisfies the dual rational nexus test. Imposing a school impact fee on Aberdeen at Ormond Beach does not constitute an unlawful tax in violation of article VII, section 9(a) of the Florida Constitution. To the contrary, to require an exemption for adult-only/student-free communities from paying school impact fees that are calculated and imposed on a countywide basis is to convert school impact fees into user fees in violation of article IX, section 1 of the Florida Constitution .....	9
1.	Rational nexus/reasonable connection .....	9
2.	Conversion to user fee .....	19
3.	<i>Stare decisis</i> .....	23
4.	Controlling case law .....	24
5.	Cases relied on by lower court .....	26
B.	Appellee does not have irrevocable land use restrictions and covenants that qualify it as an adult-only/student-free community eligible for any exemption that may be found to be required for any such communities.. .....	33
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Banberry Development Corp. v. South Jordan City*,  
631 P.2d 899 (Utah 1981) ..... 4

*City of Miami v. Stegemann*,  
158 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963) ..... 28-29

*City of Tarpon Springs v. Tarpon Springs Arcade Limited*,  
585 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) ..... 32

*Contractors and Builders Association of Pinellas County v.  
City of Dunedin*,  
329 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 1976) ..... 30

*Florida Home Builders Association, Inc. v. The County  
of Volusia*,  
No. 93-10992-CIDL, Div. 01  
(Fla. 7th Cir. Nov. 21, 1996) ..... 4, 5, 23-26, 29, 33

*Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority v. Pier House Joint Venture*,  
601 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) ..... 31-32

*Lafferty v. Payson City*,  
642 P.2d 376 (Utah 1982) ..... 4

*Perez v. State*,  
620 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1993) ..... 24

*St. Johns County v. Northeast Florida Builders  
Association, Inc.*,  
583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991) ..... 6-7, 12-15, 17-19, 21-26, 29, 33, 37

*State v. City of Port Orange*,

650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994) .....	20-21
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 654 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1995) .....	23
<i>Westwood Lake, Inc. v. Dade County</i> , 264 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1972) .....	27-28

Statutes

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1412 (1990) .....	10
§ 230.01, Fla. Stat. (1995 and 1997) .....	11
§ 230.23, Fla. Stat. (1995 and 1997) .....	11, 16
Chapter 239, Fla. Stat. (1995 and 1997) .....	10
§ 252.38(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (1995 and 1997) .....	10
§ 723.004, Fla. Stat. (1995 and 1997) .....	34
§ 723.011, Fla. Stat. (1995 and 1997) .....	6, 8, 33

Other Authorities

Nicholas, Nelson, Juergensmeyer, <i>A Practitioner’s Guide to Development Impact Fees</i> 11 (1991) .....	15-16
Volusia County School Board Policy #304 (1992) .....	10
